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Carry Over Requests 
Approved by the 

Legislative Council 
as of 

July 17, 1995 

& Jt. Order S-P- 604 
Passed 6/30/95 

DB: TEST? 
RPT: SPEC06 

Committee Name Title Sponsors Date Approved/Action 

Agriculture, 
L.D. 

Conservation and Forestry 
572 An Act to Transfer Regulatory Control of Whitewater Rafting 

to the Department of Conservation's Bureau of Parks 

L.D. 1267 

L.D. 1404 

L.D. 1469 

and Recreation 

An Act to Establish the Maine Outdoor Recreation Council 

An Act to Amend the Law Regarding the Lease of Submerged 
Lands 

An Act to Reinstate the Maine Meat Inspection Act 

Appropriations and Financial Affairs 

ROTONDI 

O'DEA 

KILKELLY 

GOULD 

KILKELLY 

L.D. 68 An Act to Increase Access to and Affordability of Mental BUSTIN 

L.D. 167 

L.D. 550 

L.D. 642 

L.D. 671 

L.D. 688 

L.D. 736 

L.D. 811 

Health and Substance Abuse Treatment Services by Providing 
Mandatory Reimbursement to Counseling Professionals who are 
Licensed to Assess and Treat Intrapersonal and Interpersonal 

An Act to Decrease the Paperwork Burden on Maine 
Businesses by Decreasing the Number of Tax Filings for 
Retailers 

An Act to Clarify the.Sales Tax Law Applicable to 
Packaging 

An Act to Reestablish the Tax Credit for Intrastate 
Airlines 

An Act to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the 
Amount of $5,000,000 to Help Increase Fish Production at 
the State Hatcheries 

An Act to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount 
of $5,000,000 to Provide Funding for the Public Access 
to Maine Waters Fund 

An Act to Exempt from the Sales· Tax Automobile Equipment 
Necessary for Paraplegics or People Who are Confined to 
Wheelchairs 

Resolve, to Initiate an Outside Audit to Identify Savings 
and Duplicate or Unnecessary Programs within State 
Government 
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FAIRCLOTH 
CARPENTER 
MITCHELL EH 

CARPENTER 

PARADIS 

KERR 

MARTIN 

BOUFFARD 

REED G 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

06/30/95 

06/30/95 

06/30/95 

06/30/95 

06/07/95 

'06/07/95 

06/30/95 

05/24/95 



Committee Name Title Sponsors Date Approved/Action 

L.D. 855 

L.D. 1034 

L.D. 1042 

RESOLUTION,' Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of 
Maine to Limit State Spending and Establish a Reserve Fund 

RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of 
Maine to Establish a Future Budget Fund 

An Act to Amend the Surface Water Ambient Toxics 
Monitoring Program 

REED G 

PERKINS 

ETNIER 

L.D. 1073 An Act to Exempt Goods Sold by Scouting Organizations from SAVAGE 
the Sales T;:i.x 
BY REQUEST 

L.D. 1341 

L.D. 1575 

An Act to Limit the Use of Certificates of Participation LEMKE 

An Act to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount CASSIDY 
of $3,000,000 to Encourage Agricultural Enterprises in Maine 

Banking and Insurance 
L.D. 183 An Act to Clarify Fresh Start Charges under the Workers' 

Compensation Laws 

L.D. 690 

L.D. 752 

L.D. 841 

L.D. 887 

L.D. 1079 

L.D. 1385 

L.D. 1512 

L.D. 1513 

An Act to Provide Family Security through Quality, 
Affordable Health Care 

An Act to Include Obstetricians and Gynecologists as 
Primary Care Providers 

An Act to Amend the Approval Requirements for Medicare 
Supplement Insurance Policies 

An Act to Encourage Job Creation 'by Exempting Small 
Businesses from the Current Workers' Compensation System 

An Act to Improve Coverage for Women's Health Services 

An Act to Ensure That Basic Health Care Needs of Women Are 
Covered in Insurance Policies 

An Act to Ensure Fairness and Choice to Patients and 
Providers under Managed Health Care 

An Act to Promote Additional Health Insurance Reform 

Business and Economic Development 
L.D. 47 An Act to Make Pet Dealers Liable for the Sale of Dogs and 

Cats That Have Health Problems 
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KILKELLY 

PLOWMAN 

MARTIN 

MILLS 

CARPENTER 
LORD 

WATERHOUSE 

MITCHELL JE 
MCCORMICK 

DONNELLY 

MCCORMICK 
AMERO 
LIBBY JD 

GWADOSKY 

VIGUE 

06/30/95 

06/29/95 

06/30/95 

06/30/95 

06/30/95 

06/30/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 



Committee Name Title Sponsors Date Approved/Action 

L.D. 947- An Act to.Amend the Laws Pertaining to the Regulation of 
Denturists 

L.D. 1148 

L.D. 1270 

Criminal Justice 
L.D. 659 

L.D. 1030 

L.D. 1235 

L.D. 1294 

L.D. 1457 

L.D. 1510 

An Act to Amend the Social Work Practice Licensing Laws 

An Act to Redefine the Oil and Solid Fuel Board 

An Act to Allow Charitable Solicitation by Law Enforcement 
Officers, Agencies and Associations 

An Act to Provide Services to Adjudicated Young Women 

An Act to Transfer Juvenile Correctional Functions to the 
Department of Human Services 

An Act to Prohibit Home Repair Fraud and Establish 
Aggravated Penalties When the Victim Is an .Older Person 

An Act to Discourage the Spread of "Crack" Cocaine 

An Act to Make Comprehensive Changes to the Sex Offender 
Laws 

Education and Cultural Affairs 
L.D. 66 An Act to Establish Choices for Parents and 

Guardians in their Children's Education 

L.D. 505 

L.D. 827 

L.D ... 830 

L.D. 880 

L.D. 1124 

L.D. 1560 

Human Resources 
L.D. 134 

An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Committee to 
Study the Operations of the Governor Baxter School for the 
Deaf 

An Act to Provide for Record Checks of Elementary and 
Secondary Education Employees and Applicants 

An Act to Establish Charter Schools 

An Act Concerning Referendum Reform for School Budgets 

An Act to Establish the Education Reform Act of 1995 

Resolve, to Reduce Reliance on the Property Tax for School 
Funding 

An Act to Exempt Certain 'small Businesses from Paying 
the Annual Fee to the Public Drinking Water Fund 
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MICHAUD 

AMERO 

HARRIMAN 

BAILEY 

JOHNSON 

BRENNAN 

GWADOSKY 

BUNKER 

PINGREE 

AMERO 

O'NEAL 

BARTH 

REED W 
HALL 

MITCHELL EH 

MITCHELL EH 

WHITCOMB 

05/24/95 

05/14/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

06/07/95 

06/07/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

06/07/95 



Committee Name Title Sponsors Date Approved/Action 

L.D. 271. 

L.D. 974 

An Act to Establish an Electronic Benefit Delivery Program 
for Aid to Families with Dependent Children, Food Stamp, 
Women, Infants and-Children Special Supplemental Food and 
Medicaid Programs • 

An Act to Create an Advisory Board and State and Local 
Interag,ency Teams to Assist in the Provision of Care for 
Children and Adolescents with Severe Emotional Disturbance 

Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 
L.D. 384 Resolve, to Install Fish Screens in the West Grand Lake Dam 

L.D. 904 

L.D. 1.393 

Judiciary 
L.D. 346 

L.D. 423 

L.D. 526 

L.D. 636 

L.D. 658 

L.D. 742 

L.D·. 91.6 

L.D. 1.331. 

L.D. 1.358 

L.D. 1.371. 

An Act to Increase the Penalties for Certain Crimes 
Involving Alcohol and Illegal Drugs 

Resolve, to Standardize Certain Ice Fishing and Open Water 
Fishing Rules 

An Act to Change the Maine Rule of Evidence That 
Currently Allows the Admission of Subsequent Remedial 
Measures as Evidence of Negligence 

An Act to Establish a Limit on Noneconomic Damages in 
Medical Malpractice Actions 

An Act to Amend the Statute of Limitations for Health Care 
Providers and Health Care Practitioners to Include a 
Discovery Rule 

An Act to Modify Joint and Several Liability in Medical 
Malpractice Actions 

An Act Concerning Real Estate Trusts 

An Act Regarding Wrongful Death Actions 

An Act to Improve the Function of the Maine Health 
Security Act 

An Act Relating to Confidentiality of Records and the 
Prevention of Child Sexual Abuse 

An Act to Authorize the Formation of Limited Liability 
Partnerships 

An Act Relating to Civil Actions, Providing for the 
Defense of Assumption of Risk, Providing for Standards of 
Liability in Product Liability Actions and Providing for 
Standards and Procedures in Awarding Punitive Damages 
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MORRISON 

FITZPATRICK 

BAILEY 

O'DEA 

UNDERWOOD 

RICHARDSON 

KIEFFER 

TREAT 
RAND 

RUHLIN 

OTT 

LAFOUNTAIN 

MILLS 

RICHARDSON 

HARRIMAN 

DORE 

CIANCHETTE 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

05/24/95 



Committee Name 

Labor 

L.D. 1445 

L.D. 1448 

L.D. 1517 

L.D. 483 

L.D. 926 

L.D. 946 

L.D. 1056 

L.D. 1476 

Title Sponsors 

An Act to.Limit.the Liability of Property Owners in Cases of BERUBE 
Nonnegligent Lead Poisoning 

An Act to Reconcile Rights and Responsibilities with Respect BERUBE 
to Sexual Orientation and Related Matters 

An Act to Create the Sunshine in Litigation Act MILLS 

An Act to Abolish the Legislative Retirement System 

An Act to Prevent Impasse in Collective Bargaining by 
Allowing Parties of Either Side to Request Mediation 

An Act Concerning Preference to Maine Workers and 
Contractors 

Resolve, to Create an Advisory Committee to Assist in the 
Funding of State Employee Workers' Compensation Claims 

An Act to Establish the Employee Partnership Reward Act 

UNDERWOOD 

SAMSON 

LONGLEY 

JACQUES 

HARRIMAN 

PINGREE 

Legal and Veterans Affairs 
L.D. 400 An Act to Authorize Video Gaming 

L.D. 848 

L.D. 1076 

L.D. 1218 

L.D. 1303 

Marine Resources 
L.D. 185 

L.D. 1210 

Natural Resources 
L.D. 646 

L.D. 819 

An Act to Further the Privatization of Liquor Stores within 
the State 

An Act to Clarify the Laws Regarding the Ejection of a 
Person from a Boardinghouse 

An Act to Amend the Laws Relating to Harness Racing 

An Act to Clarify Definitions Under the Laws Concerning 
Games of Chance 

An Act to Restrict the Taking of Eels Less than 6 Inches in 
Length from Maine Coastal Waters 

An Act to Protect Near-shore Groundfish Spawning Areas 

An Act to Reinstate the Laws Governing Dam Abandonment 

An Act to Require Notification to the Landowner When Land 
Is Being Considered for Placement in a Resource Protection 
Zone 
BY REQUEST 
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DIPIETRO 

STEVENS A 

JONES K 

KERR 

MICHAUD 

HEINO 

HARRIMAN 

HANLEY 

BUNKER 

Date Approved/Action 

06/13/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

06/07/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/29/95 



Committee Name Title Sponsors Date Approved/Action 

L.D. 1014 Resolve, Directing the Commissioner of Environmental GOULD 05/24/95 
Protection to Propose a Plan to Reorganize the Department of 
Environmental ProEe-ction 

State and Local Government 
L.D. 975 An Act to Establish the Department of Health and 

Family Services 
MORRISON 

L.D. 1185 

L.D. 1213 

L.D. 1443 

L.D. 1566 

L.D. 1570 

Taxation 
L.D. 490 

L.D. 586 

L.b. 835 

L.D. 972 

L.D. 1070 

L.D. 1440 

L.D. 1458 

L.D. 1521 

Transportation 
L.D. 59 

L.D. 465 

An Act to Give the Washington County Legislative 
Delegation a Role in the County Budget Process 

An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Special 
Commission on Governmental Restructuring 

An Act to Dismiss Certain Federal Mandates 

An Act to Reform the Kennebec County Budget Process 

An Act to Establish a User Fee System for Towns Requiring 
Sheriff's Services 

An Act to Establish a State Income Tax Credit for Health 
Insurance Premiums 

An Act to Establish a Flat Income Tax Rate for Certain 
Persons 

An Act to Encourage the Use of Maine Ports by 
Allowing a State Income Tax Credit on Taxes Assessed by 
the Federal Government on Shippers 

An Act to Provide a Tax Credit for the Rehabilitation of 
Historic Properties 

BUNKER 

AMERO 

GERRY 

MITCHELL 

OTT 

HATHAWAY 

HATHAWAY 

RAND 

DORE 

ADAMS 

An Act Regarding Application of the Sales and Use Tax to the GWADOSKY 
Graphics Industry 

An Act to Establish a Catastrophic Health Care Expense TUTTLE 
Program 

An Act to Provide a New Jobs Tax Credit 

An Act to Make the Maine Income Tax a Percentage 
of the Federal Income Tax 

An Act to Repeal the Sensible Transportation Policy Act 

An Act to Improve the Local Road Assistance Program 
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SIMONEAU 

SIMONEAU 

BEGLEY 
CAMPBELL 

ROWE 

EH 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

06/20/95 

06/22/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

05/24/95 

06/12/95 

06/12/95 
By ballot 

06/07/95 

05/24/95 

06/07/95 

06/07/95 

05/24/95 



Committee Name Title Sponsors Date Approved/Action 

L.D. 739 An Act to Decrease the Burden on the Trucking Industry by 
Permitting Photocopies of Registrations to Be Kept in 
Trailers and Semit~ailers 

Utilities and Energy 
L.D. 734 An Act to Revise the Ogunquit Sewer District Charter 

L.D. 828 

L.D. 871 

L.D. 1533 

L.D. 1565 

L.D. 1567 

An Act to Provide Public Access to the Information 
Superhighway through Enhanced Library Telecommunications 

An Act Concerning the Calculation of Private Fire 
Protection Charges 

An Act to Require the Public Utilities Commission to 
Ensure Telecommunications Service in Economic 
Development Areas 

An Act to Create the Prospect Water Authority 

An Act to Facilitate Sewer and Water Main Extensions 

--- End of Report ---
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STONE 05/24/95 

CARLETON 05/24/95 

TREAT 05/24/95 

ADAMS 05/24/95 

DONNELLY 06/07/95 

WHITCOMB 06/20/95 

OTT 06/21/95 



117th Legislature/1st Regular Session 

SUlllllary of Legislative Action 

Total# of Bills Introduced 

Referred to Corrrnittee 

Engrossed Without Reference 
to Committee 

Reported Out Pursuant to 
Jt. Order/Statute 

Coamittee Action on Bills 

Total Reported Out 

Unanimous Reports 

ONTP 
OTP 
OTP/AM 
Re referred 

Divided Reports 

2-way 
3-way 

Carried Over to .117th/2nd 

663 
88 

422 

273 
9 

• 

Legislative Disposition of Bills 

Total Enacted/Finally Passed 

Public Laws 500 
Private & Special 50 
Resolves 57 
Constitutional 

Resolutions 
Held by Governor 

Vetoes Sustained 

Vetoes Overridden 

2 

• • • 

• 

(L.D. 1301) 

1550 

25 

11 

1456 

1174 

282 

1586 

1557 

101 

610 

0 

7/95 




