MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Carry Over Requests
Approved by the
Legislative Council
as of
July 17, 1995

&

Jt. Order S.P. 604 Passed 6/30/95 DB: TEST7 RPT: SPEC06

Committee Name	Title	Sponsors	Date Approved/Action
Agriculture, Conse L.D. 572	rvation and Forestry An Act to Transfer Regulatory Control of Whitewater Rafting to the Department of Conservation's Bureau of Parks and Recreation	ROTONDI	05/24/95
L.D. 1267	An Act to Establish the Maine Outdoor Recreation Council	O'DEA	05/24/95
L.D. 1404	An Act to Amend the Law Regarding the Lease of Submerged Lands	KILKELLY	05/24/95
		GOULD	
L.D. 1469	An Act to Reinstate the Maine Meat Inspection Act	KILKELLY	06/07/95
Appropriations and L.D. 68	Financial Affairs An Act to Increase Access to and Affordability of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Treatment Services by Providing Mandatory Reimbursement to Counseling Professionals who are Licensed to Assess and Treat Intrapersonal and Interpersonal	BUSTIN	06/30/95
L.D. 167	An Act to Decrease the Paperwork Burden on Maine Businesses by Decreasing the Number of Tax Filings for Retailers	FAIRCLOTH CARPENTER MITCHELL EH	06/30/95
L.D. 550	An Act to Clarify the Sales Tax Law Applicable to Packaging	CARPENTER	06/30/95
L.D. 642	An Act to Reestablish the Tax Credit for Intrastate Airlines	PARADIS	06/30/95
L.D. 671	An Act to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$5,000,000 to Help Increase Fish Production at the State Hatcheries	KERR	06/07/95
L.D. 688	An Act to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount of \$5,000,000 to Provide Funding for the Public Access to Maine Waters Fund	MARTIN	06/07/95
L.D. 736	An Act to Exempt from the Sales Tax Automobile Equipment Necessary for Paraplegics or People Who are Confined to Wheelchairs	BOUFFARD	06/30/95
L.D. 811	Resolve, to Initiate an Outside Audit to Identify Savings and Duplicate or Unnecessary Programs within State Government	REED G	05/24/95

Commit	ttee Name	Title	Sponsors	Date Approved/Action
	L.D. 85	RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine to Limit State Spending and Establish a Reserve Fund	REED G	06/30/95
	L.D. 103	RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine to Establish a Future Budget Fund	PERKINS	06/29/95
	L.D. 104	An Act to Amend the Surface Water Ambient Toxics Monitoring Program	ETNIER	06/30/95
	L.D. 107	An Act to Exempt Goods Sold by Scouting Organizations from the Sales Tax BY REQUEST	SAVAGE	06/30/95
	L.D. 134	An Act to Limit the Use of Certificates of Participation	LEMKE	06/30/95
	L.D. 157	· ·	CASSIDY	06/30/95
		of \$3,000,000 to Encourage Agricultural Enterprises in Maine	KILKELLY	
Bankin	ng and Ins	irance		
	L.D. 18		PLOWMAN	05/24/95
	L.D. 69	An Act to Provide Family Security through Quality, Affordable Health Care	MARTIN	05/24/95
	L.D. 752	An Act to Include Obstetricians and Gynecologists as Primary Care Providers	MILLS	05/24/95
	L.D. 84	An Act to Amend the Approval Requirements for Medicare Supplement Insurance Policies	CARPENTER LORD	05/24/95
	L.D. 88	An Act to Encourage Job Creation by Exempting Small Businesses from the Current Workers' Compensation System	WATERHOUSE .	06/07/95
	L.D. 1079	An Act to Improve Coverage for Women's Health Services	MITCHELL JE MCCORMICK	05/24/95
	L.D. 138	An Act to Ensure That Basic Health Care Needs of Women Are Covered in Insurance Policies	DONNELLY	05/24/95
	L.D. 1512	An Act to Ensure Fairness and Choice to Patients and Providers under Managed Health Care	MCCORMICK AMERO LIBBY JD	05/24/95
	L.D. 1513	An Act to Promote Additional Health Insurance Reform	GWADOSKY	05/24/95
Rugine	see and Fo	onomic Development		
	L.D. 43		VIGUE	05/24/95

Committee Name	Title	Sponsors	Date Approved/Action
L.D. 947	An Act to Amend the Laws Pertaining to the Regulation of Denturists	MICHAUD	05/24/95
L.D. 1148	An Act to Amend the Social Work Practice Licensing Laws	AMERO	05/14/95
L.D. 1270	An Act to Redefine the Oil and Solid Fuel Board	HARRIMAN	05/24/95
Criminal Justice			
L.D. 659	An Act to Allow Charitable Solicitation by Law Enforcement Officers, Agencies and Associations	BAILEY	05/24/95
L.D. 1030	An Act to Provide Services to Adjudicated Young Women	JOHNSON	05/24/95
L.D. 1235	An Act to Transfer Juvenile Correctional Functions to the Department of Human Services	BRENNAN	05/24/95
L.D. 1294	An Act to Prohibit Home Repair Fraud and Establish Aggravated Penalties When the Victim Is an Older Person	GWADOSKY	05/24/95
L.D. 1457	An Act to Discourage the Spread of "Crack" Cocaine	BUNKER	05/24/95
L.D. 1510	An Act to Make Comprehensive Changes to the Sex Offender Laws	PINGREE	05/24/95
Education and Cul	tural Affairs		
L.D. 66	An Act to Establish Choices for Parents and Guardians in their Children's Education	AMERO .	05/24/95
L.D. 505	An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Committee to Study the Operations of the Governor Baxter School for the Deaf		06/07/95
L.D. 827	An Act to Provide for Record Checks of Elementary and Secondary Education Employees and Applicants	O'NEAL	06/07/95
L.D830	An Act to Establish Charter Schools	BARTH	06/07/95
L.D. 880	An Act Concerning Referendum Reform for School Budgets	REED W HALL	05/24/95
L.D. 1124	An Act to Establish the Education Reform Act of 1995	MITCHELL EH	05/24/95
L.D. 1560	Resolve, to Reduce Reliance on the Property Tax for School Funding	MITCHELL EH	06/07/95
Human Resources	•		
L.D. 134	An Act to Exempt Certain Small Businesses from Paying the Annual Fee to the Public Drinking Water Fund	WHITCOMB	06/07/95

Committee Name	Title	Sponsors	Date Approved/Action	
L.D. 271	An Act to Establish an Electronic Benefit Delivery Program for Aid to Families with Dependent Children, Food Stamp, Women, Infants and Children Special Supplemental Food and Medicaid Programs	MORRISON	05/24/95	
L.D. 974	An Act to Create an Advisory Board and State and Local Interagency Teams to Assist in the Provision of Care for Children and Adolescents with Severe Emotional Disturbance	FITZPATRICK	05/24/95	
Inland Fisheries	and Wildlife			
L.D. 384	Resolve, to Install Fish Screens in the West Grand Lake Dam	BAILEY	05/24/95	
L.D. 904	An Act to Increase the Penalties for Certain Crimes Involving Alcohol and Illegal Drugs	O'DEA	05/24/95	
L.D. 1393	Resolve, to Standardize Certain Ice Fishing and Open Water Fishing Rules	UNDERWOOD	05/24/95	
Judiciary				
L.D. 346	An Act to Change the Maine Rule of Evidence That Currently Allows the Admission of Subsequent Remedial Measures as Evidence of Negligence	RICHARDSON	05/24/95	
L.D. 423	An Act to Establish a Limit on Noneconomic Damages in Medical Malpractice Actions	KIEFFER	05/24/95	
L.D. 526	An Act to Amend the Statute of Limitations for Health Care Providers and Health Care Practitioners to Include a Discovery Rule	TREAT RAND	05/24/95	
L.D. 636	An Act to Modify Joint and Several Liability in Medical Malpractice Actions	RUHLIN	05/24/95	
L.D. 658	An Act Concerning Real Estate Trusts	OTT	05/24/95	
L.D. 742	An Act Regarding Wrongful Death Actions	LAFOUNTAIN	05/24/95	
L.D. 916	An Act to Improve the Function of the Maine Health Security Act	MILLS	05/24/95	
L.D. 1331	An Act Relating to Confidentiality of Records and the Prevention of Child Sexual Abuse	RICHARDSON	05/24/95	
L.D. 1358	An Act to Authorize the Formation of Limited Liability Partnerships	HARRIMAN	06/07/95	
	ratemetships	DORE		
L.D. 1371	An Act Relating to Civil Actions, Providing for the Defense of Assumption of Risk, Providing for Standards of Liability in Product Liability Actions and Providing for Standards and Procedures in Awarding Punitive Damages	CIANCHETTE	05/24/95	

Committee Name		Title	Sponsors	Date Approved/Action	
	L.D. 1445	An Act to Limit the Liability of Property Owners in Cases of Nonnegligent Lead Poisoning	BERUBE	06/13/95	
	L.D. 1448	An Act to Reconcile Rights and Responsibilities with Respect to Sexual Orientation and Related Matters	BERUBE	05/24/95	
	L.D. 1517	An Act to Create the Sunshine in Litigation Act	MILLS	05/24/95	
Labor	L.D. 483	An Act to Abolish the Legislative Retirement System	UNDERWOOD	05/24/95	
	L.D. 926	An Act to Prevent Impasse in Collective Bargaining by Allowing Parties of Either Side to Request Mediation	SAMSON	06/07/95	
	L.D. 946	An Act Concerning Preference to Maine Workers and Contractors	LONGLEY	06/07/95	
		Contractors	JACQUES		
	L.D. 1056	Resolve, to Create an Advisory Committee to Assist in the Funding of State Employee Workers' Compensation Claims	HARRIMAN	05/24/95	
	L.D. 1476	An Act to Establish the Employee Partnership Reward Act	PINGREE	06/07/95	
Legal	and Veterans	Affairs An Act to Authorize Video Gaming	DIPIETRO	05/24/95	
	L.D. 848	An Act to Further the Privatization of Liquor Stores within the State	STEVENS A	05/24/95	
	L.D. 1076	An Act to Clarify the Laws Regarding the Ejection of a Person from a Boardinghouse	JONES K	05/24/95	
	L.D. 1218	An Act to Amend the Laws Relating to Harness Racing	KERR	05/24/95	
	L.D. 1303	An Act to Clarify Definitions Under the Laws Concerning Games of Chance	MICHAUD	06/07/95	
Marine	Resources L.D. 185	An Act to Restrict the Taking of Eels Less than 6 Inches in Length from Maine Coastal Waters	HEINO	05/24/95	
	L.D. 1210	An Act to Protect Near-shore Groundfish Spawning Areas	HARRIMAN	05/24/95	
Natura	l Resources L.D. 646	An Act to Reinstate the Laws Governing Dam Abandonment	HANLEY	05/24/95	
	L.D. 819	An Act to Require Notification to the Landowner When Land	BUNKER	06/29/95	
		Is Being Considered for Placement in a Resource Protection Zone BY REQUEST			

Commit	ttee Name	Title	Sponsors	Date Approved/Action
	L.D. 101	Resolve, Directing the Commissioner of Environmental Protection to Propose a Plan to Reorganize the Department of Environmental Protection	GOULD	05/24/95
State	and Local	Government		
	L.D. 97	5 An Act to Establish the Department of Health and Family Services	MORRISON	05/24/95
	L.D. 118	An Act to Give the Washington County Legislative Delegation a Role in the County Budget Process	BUNKER	05/24/95
٠,	L.D. 121	An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Special Commission on Governmental Restructuring	AMERO	05/24/95
	L.D. 144	An Act to Dismiss Certain Federal Mandates	GERRY	06/07/95
• • • •	L.D. 156	An Act to Reform the Kennebec County Budget Process	MITCHELL EH	06/20/95
	L.D. 157	An Act to Establish a User Fee System for Towns Requiring Sheriff's Services	OTT	06/22/95
Taxati	on			
	L.D. 49	An Act to Establish a State Income Tax Credit for Health Insurance Premiums	YAWAHTAH Т	05/24/95
	L.D. 58	An Act to Establish a Flat Income Tax Rate for Certain Persons	НАТНАМАУ	05/24/95
	L.D. 83	An Act to Encourage the Use of Maine Ports by Allowing a State Income Tax Credit on Taxes Assessed by the Federal Government on Shippers	RAND	05/24/95
	L.D. 97		DORE	06/12/95
		Historic Properties	ADAMS	
	L.D. 107	An Act Regarding Application of the Sales and Use Tax to the Graphics Industry	GWADOSKY	06/12/95 By ballot
	L.D. 144	An Act to Establish a Catastrophic Health Care Expense Program	TUTTLE	06/07/95
	L.D. 1458	An Act to Provide a New Jobs Tax Credit	SIMONEAU	05/24/95
	L.D. 152	An Act to Make the Maine Income Tax a Percentage of the Federal Income Tax	SIMONEAU	06/07/95
Transp	ortation			
	L.D. 59	An Act to Repeal the Sensible Transportation Policy Act	BEGLEY CAMPBELL	06/07/95
	L.D. 465	An Act to Improve the Local Road Assistance Program	ROWE	05/24/95

Committee Name		Title	Sponsors	Date Approved/Action	
	L.D. 739	An Act to Decrease the Burden on the Trucking Industry by Permitting Photocopies of Registrations to Be Kept in Trailers and Semitrailers	STONE	05/24/95	
Utilit	ies and En	ergy			
	L.D. 734	An Act to Revise the Ogunquit Sewer District Charter	CARLETON	05/24/95	
	L.D. 828	An Act to Provide Public Access to the Information Superhighway through Enhanced Library Telecommunications	TREAT	05/24/95	
	L.D. 871	An Act Concerning the Calculation of Private Fire Protection Charges	ADAMS	05/24/95	
	L.D. 1533	An Act to Require the Public Utilities Commission to Ensure Telecommunications Service in Economic Development Areas	DONNELLY	06/07/95	
	L.D. 1565	An Act to Create the Prospect Water Authority	WHITCOMB	06/20/95	
	L.D. 1567	An Act to Facilitate Sewer and Water Main Extensions	OTT	06/21/95	

--- End of Report ---

117th Legislature/1st Regular Session

Summary of Legislative Action

Total # of Bills Introduced 1586						
Referred to Committee	Referred to Committee 1550					
Engrossed Without Refer to Committee	Engrossed Without Reference to Committee 25					
Reported Out Pursuant Jt. Order/Statute	to		11			
	*	* *				
Committee Action on Bills				1557		
Total Reported Out			1456			
Unanimous Reports			1174			
ONTP OTP OTP/AM Rereferred	663 88 422 1					
Divided Reports			282			
2-way 3-way	273 9					
Carried Over to 117th/2		101				
	*	* *				
Legislative Disposition of Bills						
Total Enacted/Finally	Passed			610		
Public Laws Private & Special Resolves Constitutional	500 50 57					
Resolutions Held by Governor	2 1	(L.D. 1301)		٠		
Vetoes Sustained				1		
Vetoes Overridden				0		